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OPINION OF THE COURT 

 Petitioner John William Cardell (“Cardell”) appeals from a decision of 

the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation, Bureau 

of Driver Licensing (“PennDOT”) revoking his driving privileges for five years 

on the ground that he has been designated a “habitual offender” under 

section 1542 of the Pennsylvania Vehicle Code, 75 Pa. C.S. § 101 et seq. 

(the “Vehicle Code”), having received three convictions for violations that 

occurred within a five-year period for driving under the influence of alcohol 

or controlled substance (“DUI”), in violation of section 3802(b) of the Vehicle 

Code, 75 Pa. C.S. § 3802(b), or the equivalent DUI law of another state.  On 

appeal, Cardell contends that PennDOT failed to prove that his three 

violations occurred within the statutory five-year period.  This Court has 
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jurisdiction of the appeal under section 1550(a) of the Vehicle Code, 75 Pa. 

C.S. § 1550(a), and section 933(a)(1)(ii) of the Pennsylvania Judicial Code, 

42 Pa. C.S. § 933(a)(1)(ii).  For the reasons below, we affirm. 

 

BACKGROUND 
 

 On September 2, 2011, PennDOT mailed Cardell an Official Notice of 

Revocation that stated: 

This is an Official Notice of the Revocation of your Driving 
Privilege as authorized by Section 1542D of the Pennsylvania 

Vehicle Code.  As a result of your 06/07/11 conviction of 
violating Section 3802B of the Vehicle Code, DUI BAC .10-<.16, 

on 10/30/10: 

 
You have been designated as a habitual offender because this 

is your third major violation within a five year period. 
 

Your driving privilege is REVOKED for a period of 5 YEAR(S) 
effective 10/30/2011 at 12:01 a.m. 

 
See Ex. C-1, Attach. 1, “Official Notice of Revocation,” Mail Date Sept. 2, 

2011 (“Official Notice of Revocation”), at 1.  On October 3, 2011, Cardell 

filed a timely notice of appeal.  See Pet. for Appeal from Order of Dep’t of 

Transp. Suspending Operator’s License, filed Oct. 3, 2011. 

 Cardell’s appeal was heard on June 14, 2012.  On July 6, 2012, the 

Court ruled in favor of Cardell, finding that his third conviction fell outside 

the five-year habitual offender period under the Vehicle Code, because 

PennDOT had improperly listed the date of his third conviction as the date of 

his guilty plea, June 7, 2011, rather than the date of his sentencing, August 

5, 2011.  See Order entered Jul. 6, 2012.  The Court remanded to PennDOT 
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with directions to rescind the Official Notice of Revocation and recalculate 

Cardell’s suspension for the third offense without reference to the habitual 

offender provision of the Vehicle Code.  See id. 

 On August 2, 2012, PennDOT filed a Motion for Reconsideration on the 

ground that the parties had argued the wrong legal standard.  See Mot. for 

Recons. filed Aug. 2, 2012, at 2.  In its Motion, PennDOT asserted that the 

statutory five-year period should have been calculated based on the dates of 

violation rather than the dates of conviction.  See id.  The Court granted 

PennDOT’s Motion for Reconsideration and vacated its Order of July 6, 2012.  

See Order entered Aug. 2, 2012. 

 On September 6, 2012, the Court held a second hearing on Cardell’s 

appeal.  At the hearing, PennDOT moved into evidence a packet of records 

that included Cardell’s Certified Driving History, reports of his convictions, 

and various notices sent to him by PennDOT.  See Ex. C-1.  The cover sheet 

for this packet of documents was a certification by PennDOT titled 

“Certification and Attestation.”  See id., Cover Sheet, “Certification and 

Attestation” dated Nov. 7, 2011 (“Certification and Attestation”).  The 

Certification and Attestation identified each of the records in the packet and 

contained the following statement: 

I hereby attest that the document or documents listed below and 

attached hereto are full, true and correct photostatic, microfiche, 
microfilm, facsimile, or printed copies of documents and/or 

electronically stored information of which I have legal custody, 
and that the copies conform to the requirements of Section 6109 

of the Judicial Code. . . . CERTIFIED TO as prescribed by 
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Sections 6103 and 6109 of the Judicial Code, Act of July 9, 1976, 

P.L. 586, as amended, 42 Pa. C.S. §§ 6103 and 6109. 
 

See id.  This statement was signed by Janet L. Dolan, Director of the Bureau 

of Driver Licensing of the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, and 

bore her official seal.  See id. 

 The Certification and Attestation also contained the following 

statement:   

I hereby certify that Janet L. Dolan, Director of the Bureau of 
Driver Licensing of the Pennsylvania Department of 

Transportation, is the legal custodian of the Driver License 

records of the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation.  As 
the Director of the aforesaid Bureau, she has legal custody of the 

original or microfilm records which are reproduced in the 
attached certification. 

 
See id.  This statement was signed by Barry J. Schoch, P.E., Pennsylvania 

Secretary of Transportation, and bore PennDOT’s official seal.  See id. 

 The packet included a second certification by PennDOT, a two-page 

document titled “Certification Statement” that was attached to Cardell’s 

Certified Driving History.  See Ex. C-1, Attach. 8, “Certification Statement” 

dated Oct. 7, 2011 (“Certification Statement”) and “Certified Driving History 

for John William Cardell” dated Nov. 7, 2011 (“Certified Driving History”).  

Each page of the Certification Statement listed Cardell’s name at the top and 

contained the following statement: 

In compliance with your request, I hereby certify that I have 
caused a search to be made of the files of the Department of 

Transportation, and herewith is a true record in the name of the 
subject listed above. 
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See Certification Statement at 1-2.  As with the Certification and Attestation, 

the Certification Statement was signed by Director Dolan and included the 

certification of Secretary Schoch that Director Dolan had legal custody of the 

originals of the attached records.  See id. 

 Cardell’s Certified Driving History, the reports of his convictions, and 

the Notices sent to him by PennDOT reflected that he had committed three 

DUI violations, one in Pennsylvania, in violation of section 3802(b) of the 

Vehicle Code, 75 Pa. C.S. § 3802(b), and two in New Jersey, in violation of 

New Jersey’s equivalent DUI law: 

 (1)  March 26, 2006 (New Jersey) 
 

See Certified Driving History at 4; Ex. C-1, Attach. 6, “Letter from 
PennDOT to John William Cardell” dated Aug. 22, 2006; Attach. 7, 

“State of New Jersey Division of Motor Vehicles Out of State 
Driver Violations Report” dated Jul. 12, 2006 (“2006 New Jersey 

Conviction Report”). 
 

 (2)  March 1, 2008 (New Jersey) 
 

See Certified Driving History at 5; Ex. C-1, Attach. 3, “Letter from 
PennDOT to John William Cardell,” Mail Date Mar. 20, 2009, at 1; 

Attach. 4, “State of New Jersey Division of Motor Vehicles Out of 

State Driver Convictions Report” dated Feb. 13, 2009. 
 

 (3)  October 30, 2010 (Pennsylvania) 
 

See Certified Driving History at 5; Official Notice of Revocation at 
1; Ex. C-1, Attach. 2, “Report of the Clerk of Courts Showing the 

Conviction or Acquittal of Any Violation of the Vehicle Code” dated 
Aug. 12, 2011. 

  
 These dates were correctly stated in the Certification and Attestation 

that PennDOT submitted with the packet of documents it moved into 
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evidence at the hearing.  See Certification and Attestation.  However, in the 

Certification Statement attached to Cardell's Certified Driving History, the 

date for the first violation was incorrectly listed as March 26, 2005 rather 

than March 26, 2006.  See Certification Statement.  After the September 6, 

2012 hearing, both parties submitted briefs.  PennDOT asserts that the date 

of Cardell’s third violation (October 30, 2010) was within five years of the 

date of his first violation (March 26, 2006) and that PennDOT therefore 

properly designated him a habitual offender under the Vehicle Code.  See 

Commonwealth’s Brief (“Com. Br.”) at 1-2, 7-8. 

 Cardell does not dispute that he committed three violations or that the 

dates listed for his second and third violations are correct; however, he 

contends that PennDOT failed to prove the date of his first violation and 

therefore failed to prove that he committed three violations within the 

statutory five-year period.  See Petitioner’s Brief in Support of His Petition 

for Appeal from Order of Department of Transportation Suspending 

Operator’s License (“Pet. Br.”) at 5-8.  Cardell points out that his Certified 

Driving History lists the date of his first violation as March 26, 2006, while 

PennDOT’s Certification Statement attached to his Certified Driving History 

lists the date of his first violation as one year earlier, March 26, 2005.  See 

id. at 2-3.  If the earlier date for his first violation is correct, Cardell argues, 

then his third violation falls outside the statutory five-year period, and 

PennDOT improperly designated him a habitual offender under the Vehicle 
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Code.  See id. at 5.  Cardell contends that it is impossible to determine from 

the documents which of the two dates is correct and that PennDOT therefore 

has failed to prove its case against him.  See id. at 5-6. 

 

DISCUSSION 

I. Standard of Review 

 A person whose license is suspended pursuant to the habitual offender 

provision of the Vehicle Code, 75 Pa. C.S. § 1542, is entitled to a de novo 

hearing in the Court of Common Pleas.  See Liebler v. Com., Dep’t of 

Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing, 476 A.2d 1389, 1390-91 (Pa. Commw. 

1984).  However, “in a license suspension appeal, the only issues are 

whether the driver was in fact convicted of the offense giving rise to the 

suspension and whether PennDOT complied with applicable law in 

suspending Pennsylvania operating privileges.”  Siekierda v. Com., Dep’t of 

Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing, 860 A.2d 76, 81 (Pa. 2004). 

 

II. Burden of Proof 

 “Driver's license suspension proceedings are civil, not criminal in 

nature, and PennDOT must prove the elements of its case by a 

preponderance of the evidence, and not beyond a reasonable doubt.”  See 

Sebek v. Com., Dep’t of Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing, 714 A.2d 526, 

528 (Pa. Commw. 1998).  The habitual offender provision of the Vehicle 

Code, 75 Pa. C.S. § 1542, provides: 
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(a) General rule.—The department shall revoke the 

operating privilege of any person found to be a habitual offender 
pursuant to the provisions of this section.  A "habitual offender" 

shall be any person whose driving record, as maintained in the 
department, shows that such person has accumulated the 

requisite number of convictions for the separate and distinct 
offenses described and enumerated in subsection (b) committed 

after the effective date of this title and within any period of five 
years thereafter. 

(b) Offenses enumerated.--Three convictions arising from 
separate acts of any one or more of the following offenses 

committed by any person shall result in such person being 
designated as a habitual offender: 

. . . .  

(1.1) Any violation of Chapter 38 (relating to driving after 

imbibing alcohol or utilizing drugs) . . . . 

75 Pa. C.S. § 1542.  “For purposes of determining the five-year period under 

Section 1542 of the Vehicle Code, we look to the date that the licensee 

actually committed the violations, not the date of the convictions.”  See Ford 

v. Com., Dep’t of Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing, 776 A.2d 367, 368 n.3 

(Pa. Commw. 2001). 

 In an action under section 1542, “PennDOT has the burden of 

demonstrating that [the licensee’s] certified driving record contains the 

requisite number of convictions for offenses committed within a five-year 

period to satisfy the habitual offender provisions of the Code.”  See Fetty v. 

Com., Dep’t of Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing, 784 A.2d 236, 240 (Pa. 

Commw. 2001).  “‘PennDOT bears the initial burden to establish a prima 

facie case that a record of conviction supports a suspension.’”  Taddei v. 

Com., Dep’t of Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing, 982 A.2d 1249, 1251 
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(Pa. Commw. 2009) (quoting Glidden v. Com., Dep’t of Transp., Bureau of 

Driver Licensing, 962 A.2d 9, 12 (Pa. Commw. 2008)).  “An essential part of 

satisfying this burden is the production of an official record of the conviction 

supporting the suspension.”  Glidden, 962 A.2d at 12.  “When [PennDOT] 

offers into evidence a certified conviction report, [PennDOT] creates a 

presumption that the licensee was convicted of the offense in the report.”  

Roselle v. Dep’t of Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing, 865 A.2d 308, 313 

(Pa. Commw. 2005).  “Once PennDOT establishes its prima facie case, the 

burden shifts to [the licensee] to prove by clear and convincing evidence 

that [he or she] was not convicted of the offense.”  Taddei, 982 A.2d at 

1253. 

 Here, PennDOT introduced certified copies of Cardell’s driving records, 

including the records of his three DUI convictions.  See Ex. C-1.  Both 

Cardell’s Certified Driving History and the 2006 New Jersey Conviction 

Report listed the date of his first violation as March 26, 2006.  See Certified 

Driving History at 4; 2006 New Jersey Conviction Report.  Thus, PennDOT 

established a prima facie case that Cardell’s three convictions occurred 

within a five-year period.   

 Cardell introduced no evidence to rebut PennDOT’s prima facie case.  

However, Cardell argues that because PennDOT’s records are contradictory 

as to the critical issue in the case, namely, the date of his first violation, all 

of PennDOT’s records are untrustworthy.  See id.  He contends that public 
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records are admissible as an exception to the hearsay rule only because of 

their inherent trustworthiness and that PennDOT’s records, being 

untrustworthy, should be excluded as hearsay.  See id. at 5-6.  If PennDOT’s 

records are admitted, he argues, they should be deemed inadequate to 

prove PennDOT’s prima facie case by a preponderance of the evidence.  See 

id. at 8.  We disagree. 

 

III. Admissibility of PennDOT’s Records  
 

 Public records are generally admissible as an exception to the hearsay 

rule.  See Cotter v. Com., Dep’t of Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing, 703 

A.2d 1092, 1094 (Pa. Commw. 1998). 

The rationale for admitting public records into evidence as 

exceptions to the hearsay rule is similar to the rationale for 
admitting other business records.  Leonard Packel & Anne Bowen 

Poulin, Pennsylvania Evidence § 901.7 (1987).  “Because of the 
legal duties imposed on the makers and custodians of records, 

such records are likely to be authentic.  In addition, it would be 
unduly burdensome to require public officials to appear in court 

when there will only rarely be a legitimate question as the 
authenticity of records.”  Id.; see also Commonwealth v. Boring, 

257 Pa. Superior Ct. 403, 406-07, 390 A.2d 1299, 1301 (1978) 

(discussing differences between official public records and 
business records, and stating that “[p]ublic and official records   

. . . are different because the custodian of the record involved 
labors under an official duty, which gives a high probability of 

accuracy”). 
 

Id. 

This exception to the hearsay rule is codified at section 6104 of the 

Pennsylvania Judicial Code, 42 Pa. C.S. § 6104. 
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(a) General rule.--A copy of a record of governmental action or 

inaction authenticated as provided in section 6103 (relating 
to proof of official records) shall be admissible as evidence 

that the governmental action or inaction disclosed therein 
was in fact taken or omitted. 

 
(b) Existence of facts.--A copy of a record authenticated as 

provided in section 6103 disclosing the existence or 
nonexistence of facts which have been recorded pursuant to 

an official duty or would have been so recorded had the facts 
existed shall be admissible as evidence of the existence or 

nonexistence of such facts, unless the sources of information 
or other circumstances indicate lack of trustworthiness. 

 
Id. (emphasis added). 

 The procedure for authentication of public records is set forth in 

section 6103: 

An official record kept within this Commonwealth by any court, 
magisterial district judge or other government unit, or an entry 

therein, when admissible for any purpose, may be evidenced by 
an official publication thereof or by a copy attested by the officer 

having the legal custody of the record, or by that officer's 
deputy, and accompanied by a certificate that the officer has the 

custody.  The certificate may be made by any public officer 
having a seal of office and having official duties with respect to 

the government unit in which the record is kept, authenticated 
by the seal of that office . . . . 

 

42 Pa. C.S. § 6103(a) (emphasis added). 

Section 6109 provides that copies of public records may be offered in 

evidence in place of the originals.  See 42 Pa. C.S. § 6109 (“Such 

reproduction, when satisfactorily identified, is as admissible in evidence as 

the original itself in any judicial or administrative proceeding, whether the 

original is in existence or not . . . .”); Cotter, 703 A.2d at 1093. 
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A plain reading of [section 6103] highlights two aspects of the 

certification requirement for official public records kept by 
Commonwealth agencies.  First, the agency officer having legal 

custody of the public record or his deputy must attest to the 
official copy.  Second, a certificate verifying that the officer has 

custody of the original must accompany the attested copy. 
 

 Cotter, 703 A.2d at 1093. 

 Here, the packet of Cardell’s driving records that PennDOT moved into 

evidence was authenticated “as prescribed by Sections 6103 and 6109 of the 

Judicial Code.”  See Certification and Attestation.  The custodian of the 

records, Janet L. Dolan, the Director of the Bureau of Driver Licensing, 

attested to the integrity of the records submitted.  See id.  The Secretary of 

Transportation, Barry J. Schoch, P.E., certified that Director Dolan was the 

officer who had legal custody of the records.  See id.  Accordingly, the Court 

finds that Cardell’s driving records were properly authenticated in 

accordance with Sections 6103 and 6109 of the Judicial Code. 

 Even if public records are properly authenticated under sections 6103 

and 6109, they may nevertheless be inadmissible under section 6104 if “the 

sources of information or other circumstances indicate lack of 

trustworthiness.”  42 Pa. C.S. § 6104.  “Section 6104(b) of the Judicial Code 

instructs courts only to declare inadmissible those records created under 

circumstances or sources that ‘indicate’ a lack of trustworthiness, codifying 

the historical presumption that official records will normally be trustworthy.”  

D’Alessandro v. Pennsylvania State Police, 937 A.2d 404, 414-15 (Pa. 2007)  

(police report admissible despite its failure to identify source of hearsay 
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statement, where police report contained no obvious errors, there was no 

indication that sources were unreliable, and report had been prepared by 

investigating police officer who had a duty to obtain correct information 

about the circumstances at issue). 

 Here, PennDOT’s records did contain an obvious error in that the 

Certification Statement attached to Cardell’s Certified Driving History listed 

the date of Cardell’s first violation as March 26, 2005, while three other 

records, i.e., Cardell’s Certified Driving History, the 2006 New Jersey 

Conviction Report, and the Certification and Attestation, listed the date of his 

first violation as March 26, 2006.  See Certification Statement; Certified 

Driving History; 2006 New Jersey Conviction Report; Certification and 

Attestation.  PennDOT concedes that its Certification Statement is in error 

but contends that the error is immaterial, because the controlling record is 

the 2006 New Jersey Conviction Record.  See Com. Br. at 6-7. 

The Court agrees that the controlling record is the 2006 New Jersey 

Conviction Report.  Since PennDOT’s records would have been prepared 

from the 2006 New Jersey Conviction Report, and because two other 

PennDOT records show the same date as the 2006 New Jersey Conviction 

Report, it is reasonable to infer that the date in the Certification Statement, 

which differs by only one character, was the result of a clerical error.  See 

Siekierda v. Com., Dep’t of Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing, 860 A.2d 

76, 87-88 (Pa. 2004) (“PennDOT should not be required to be deliberately 
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obtuse when it is in receipt of a report of an out-of-state conviction.  It can 

determine what happened and proceed accordingly.”).  The Court finds that 

PennDOT has carried its burden of establishing by a preponderance of the 

evidence that Cardell’s three violations occurred within a five-year period. 

 

  IV.  Admissibility of the 2006 New Jersey Conviction Report  

 Cardell contends that the Court may not consider the 2006 New Jersey 

Conviction Report, because, he asserts, it is unclear who prepared it, and “if 

it was not prepared by PennDOT, it is not properly before the Court as an 

official record.”  Pet. Br. at 5.  We disagree. 

There is no requirement that records be prepared by PennDOT in order 

to be admissible in a license revocation proceeding; on the contrary, records 

sent to PennDOT by other states, even records sent electronically, are not 

only admissible in evidence but may be treated as official records of 

PennDOT and may be stored, copied, and authenticated in accordance with 

§§ 6103 and 6109 as though they had been created by PennDOT.  See 75 

Pa. C.S. § 1550(d)(1).   

In any proceeding under this section [involving suspension or 
revocation of driving privileges], documents received by the 

department from the courts or administrative bodies of other 
states or the Federal Government shall be admissible into 

evidence to support the department's case.  In addition, the 
department may treat the received documents as documents of 

the department and use any of the methods of storage permitted 
under the provisions of 42 Pa.C.S. § 6109 (relating to 

photographic copies of business and public records) and may 
reproduce such documents in accordance with the provisions of 

42 Pa.C.S. § 6103 (relating to proof of official records).  In 

https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000262&cite=PA42S6109&originatingDoc=N363D73B059C211E19A5A9314442194A0&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.DocLink)
https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000262&cite=PA42S6103&originatingDoc=N363D73B059C211E19A5A9314442194A0&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.DocLink)
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addition, if the department receives information from courts or 

administrative bodies of other states or the Federal Government 
by means of electronic transmission, it may certify that it has 

received the information by means of electronic transmission 
and that certification shall be prima facie proof of the 

adjudication and facts contained in such an electronic 
transmission. 

 
Id. 

To hold that an out-of-state conviction report is inadmissible would 

frustrate the purposes of the Vehicle Code.  Pennsylvania is a signatory to 

the Driver’s License Compact of 1961 (the “Compact”), codified at 75 Pa. 

C.S. §§ 1581 through 1586, an interstate agreement that requires member 

states to report each DUI conviction to the state that issued the defendant’s 

license and requires home states to give the same effect to the reported 

conduct as they would have if the conduct had occurred in the home state.  

See 75 Pa. C.S. § 1581, arts. III, IV.  The Pennsylvania Supreme Court has 

emphasized that “[t]he Commonwealth has a compelling interest in 

protecting its citizens, and the citizens of our sister states, from the dangers 

posed by Pennsylvania-licensed intoxicated drivers” and that the Compact is 

to be “liberally construed” to effect its purposes.  Siekierda, 860 A.2d at 78, 

81 (Pa. 2004).  As a result, Courts take a pragmatic approach to 

admissibility of out-of-state conviction reports.   See, e.g., id. at 87-88 

(conviction report need not be issued by reporting state’s licensing 

authority); Bergen v. Com., Dep’t of Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing, 
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785 A.2d 157, 165 (Pa. Commw. 2001) (conviction report need not be 

certified by the reporting state). 

 This approach does not compel litigants to accept substantive errors 

by PennDOT or other states’ licensing authorities.  See Siekierda, 860 A.2d 

at 87. 

Challenges may always be raised as to the accuracy or reliability 

of a particular court abstract or other report of conviction.  The 
driver facing suspension, having been the subject of the out of 

state conviction, is in a solid position to recognize and litigate 
any actual substantive deficiency. 

 

Id.  As noted above, Cardell could have introduced evidence to challenge the 

accuracy of the 2006 New Jersey Conviction Report and rebut PennDOT’s 

prima facie case.  He did not do so.  In the absence of any showing that the 

date of Cardell’s first violation reflected in PennDOT’s records is incorrect, we 

affirm the revocation of his driving privileges. 

 WHEREFORE, we enter the following: 
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF NORTHAMPTON COUNTY 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  
CIVIL DIVISION – LAW 

 
JOHN WILLIAM CARDELL, 

  
  Petitioner, 

 
 v. 

 
COMMONWEALTH OF 

PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF 

TRANSPORTATION, BUREAU OF 
DRIVER LICENSING, 

 
  Respondent. 

 

 No.: C-48-CV-2011-9465 
 
 

 

ORDER OF COURT 

 AND NOW, this 25th day of October, 2012, upon consideration of 

Petitioner John William Cardell’s (“Cardell”) “Petition for Appeal from Order 

of Department of Transportation Suspending Operator’s License” and the 

briefs and argument thereon, it is hereby ORDERED and DECREED that 

Cardell’s Petition for Appeal is DENIED.  It is further ordered that the 

revocation of Cardell’s driving privileges for a period of five years by  
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Respondent Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation, 

Bureau of Driver Licensing (“PennDOT”) is AFFIRMED.   

 

       BY THE COURT, 
 

 
   

       ______________________ 
       MICHAEL J. KOURY, JR., J. 
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